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COMISSAO -PA}?A O INTERCAMBIO EDUCACIONAL ENTRE OS ESTADOS UNIDOS DA AMERICA E O BRASIL
. i

EDI‘-ICIO CASA THOMAS JEFFERSON — SEP - SUL W-4 ENTREGUADRAS 706/906 — 70.390 BRASILIA, D.F.
TELEFONES: 244-1080 - 244-1270 - 244-1567

n?® 125 Brasilia-DF, 16 de outubro de 1985

Ilma. Sra.

Iole A. de Freitas

Rua General Urquiza, 31 - Ap. 306
22.341 — Rio de Janeiro, RJ

// Prezada Senhora,
/ ds o prazer de comunicar que V.Sa. foi recomendada para uma das

bolsas do grama CAPES/Fulbright de Preservacao e Difusao. das Culturas
Brasileira e N Awmericana de 1986.
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Estamo nlndo qual agencia ddmlnlstrara o Programa nos Estados
Unidos. Assim se O 5 dlmos a V.Sa. que aguarde novas informacoes e formu
lario definitivo.

Caso V.Sa. nao feito a inscricao do exame TOEFL a ser reali-

zado em 16 de movembro ou dezembro de 1985, devera inscrever-se até
o dia 15 de novembro prox1r ara realizacio do teste em 11 de. janeiro de

1986. O : 5

Estamos restituindo seu @olio atraves do Escritorio de Consul-

tas Educacionais no Rio. Favor contat: Dr. Edward Riedinger a recpeito a
partir de 23 do corrente. / -
Com os nossos melHores c rinentos,

//M; ///////, /é///// / 774 i

Harold M. Midkiff Cristina A. ﬁ]i :
Diretor Executivo Adjunto Coordenadora defBo 5 no Exterior

Comissao Fulbright CAPES :

cc: Ms. Switt
CAPES
USIS Rio
Educ. Adv. Office/Riedinge,

Jrmo
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Dire International Program
Museu fdern Art

11 West

New York, NY 10
USLAL @
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Dear Waldo, /@

You are going to receive these days ;éer from Mr. Pauli Estellita

Herkenhoff Filho that has recently been % ointed by the government as
é& tfzas (INA?) which, as
of FUNARTE, the Federal

director of the Institutc Nacional de Arte

you probably know, constitutes the visual ar
Foundation for the Arts, in Brazil. (By the way ow have a recently
created Ministério de Cultura, that is directed by Aloysio Pimenta,
which seems to be a very capaEle person, but is still ng for money

to run his new Ministério under which is placed FUNARTE@:viously under

Ministério de Educacao e Cultura). O

Mr. Paulo Herkenhoff is doing a very good and serious work in INAP already
for several years. In his letter to you he is asking for the possibility

of MOMA offering the chance for a 3 months trainee program on exhibitions
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design and installation for the head of his International Exhibitions

department, Iole de Freitas, in 1986.

1 know Iole for many years and want to recommend her as a very serious,

/
O&pable and hard working person. She is an industrial designer that

fd for several years in Italy, including at Olivetti, speaks very good
e and worked in the Nucleo de Désenho Industrial at the Federacao

das Iddu ras on the installation-o'-f the famous design exhibition received
from MOMZQn recent years she directed several exhibitions for FUNARTE

in Brazil is the curator of the exhibitions that are sent to foreign

supervised the in lation of Brazil's pavillion.

%

Don't you think that this (&m could be an important move towards the

establishment of better and

countries,inc@i the last Venice Biennale, where she personally

essional ways of exhibitions handling in
Brazil ? I hope you can make i@sed on the previous experience of

Dan Fialdini. Since they have a s @ ime for applying for a Fullbright
Foundation Grant and if the answer 1is 4@f tive, they would appreciate to

receive it in the form of a letter of in @n sent to Mr. Herkenhoff

(FUNARTE — Rio de Janeiro). %

Thank you for the splendid Pop-Art catalogue you sent@ I am sorry we

won't be able to go to the Fall Meeting in New York. @ed immensely

the trip to Japan and Indonesia. O

Raquel joins me in sending you and Joanne our love.

/
hi

Luiz/ iederichsen Vi/ lares

e

copy: Mr. Paulo Herkenhoff

INAP - Rio de Janeiro
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OFICIO W? /85-INAP/FUNARTE Rio de Janeiro, RJ

FROM: INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE ARTES PLASTICAS
TO: THE MUSEUM OF MCDERN ART

*

7

Rasmussen

Dear Mr.
0 * The Fundacac Nacional de Arte, is concerned with the

de s"'ment of human resources to supply thecnical information
and @al attendence to many institutions all over the country.

This pr e refers to our institutional peolitics of

non-centr zing cultural resources and information. The
Institute Nac de Artes Plasticas is responsable for national
assistance conc ng visual arts. The constant nacional demand

for sistematic infoissiion and practise on Gallery installation

pment design proved the evident need
Aésss area. The wellknown and respected

odern Art on this subject justifies

projets and on gall
for thecnical support i
knowledge of the Museum
our demand for your collaborati®dn in the belief you can understand
the importance of your needs.

A three month trainnin igd at your exhibition
design department by one of our th qﬂjg would be an efficient
prodddure. We indicate the coordinat& the internatiomnal and
thecnical department, Mrs. Iole de Frei , Jas the person
thecnically able (sheis a designer) and al r her specific
experience in our Institution. Since 1982 our leries installations
and equipments have been designed by her and MrsLa n 2ilie.,

For all this period she has been the comnsultor fo éitutional

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen Q
The Museur of Modern Art
Pirector of the Tnternational Denartment

11, Weest 53tn Street
New York
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continuagao OFICIO NO© /85-INAY /FPUNARTE 2.

gallerice in many eities in our country.

We would appreciate to releive a formal answer from

.
/Oyou, so that we can present it to Fullbright Foundation to have

financial support ueeded,
. The period would be after Avgust 86, preferibly from
Se fl( r to november 86, Due to iostituciomal procedures
o ifcth Foundations, Barlier we releive your ansver

Qll organize it.
% heope to receive an affirmative answer,

04

S s Sincerely,
@ ESTELLITA HEREENHOF¥F FILHO

DIREC OF INSTITUTO RACIONAL DF ARTES
PLASTYECAY - INAP /FUNARTE

O
%

inv

better

%
Q
P
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cArRTA No 91 ¥/85-1MAP/FUNARTE

Rioc de Janeiro, RJ
Em, <5/ 707 §S

A Mr. Waldo Rasmussen
/ Director of International Department
O seum of Modern Art
gst 53 Street Nova York

7

smussen,

: The Instituto Nacional de Artes Plasticas
thanks the Muce o Modern Art for accepting Mrs., Tole de

Frettas for a int pericd at your desion and registra-
tion department. We %oy appreciate if you could receive her
during next april, may 4une 1986,

Waiting ijear from you sonn,

regards

LS
ke Eszizg:%@w I
O/‘ Q
)
o
5

PEHF/dmm



ENGL.

NAME (SURNAME FIRST)

PROPOSED PROGRAM OF STUDIES ”

e

PLEASE DESCRIBE PRECISELY YOUR PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF STUDY IN THE UNITED STATES, YOU MAY LIST SPECIFIC
COURSES. ALSO INDICATE SPECIFIC CHARACTERISTICS OR EMPHASES YOU DESIRE WHICH WILL AID IN THE SELECTION OF
AN APPROPRIATE U.S. ACADEMIC PROGRAMME, YOU MAY CONTINUE YOUR STATEMENT ON A SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY.

IN ADDITI®ON, IF YOU ARE A DOCTORAL APPLICANT, PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR SPECIFIC RESEARCH INTERESTS,

IN A@ IF YOU ARE AN ATTACHMENT APPLICANT, DESCRIBE YOUR PLANS AND THE TIME FRAME NEEDED TO CARRY
THEM

My in G;‘h.ls to intensifie my experience as a designer, in design
exhibiti equipment desian for galleries and/or museums.

In Brazil 't exist any special codée or department in our Museums
or Art Instit egin“ where new thecnigs can be learned.

Therefore, this @the main reason for appliying por thls\{e‘;f(;d
I choyed the Museum@odern Art (Nyc) for the wellknofon quality of the
desiogn department pr j@s. In 1979, I already had an opportumity to work
with MOMA design departMentg,it was by the occasion of the MOMA DESIGN
EXHIBITION, installed at cleo de Desenho Industrial (S.Paulo) where
I was the coordinator. of th m devartment,

By the other Kand, the choice o<5;he MOMA is due to the fact that they
are specialized in Contemporany Art d at the National Foundation for
the Arts (Funarte), where I am wor or the time gﬁing, we also con-
centrate all our activities axeund- in }1§,qmmany Brazilian Art. Besides
the opportunity of develloping my persona éessional knowledge, this

trainge period will q%ﬁe me new information experiences that wgll

be usefull in Funarte as coordenatog of the de€ighnydepartment and as
assistant-director of the National Institute for &} Arts. We q;ﬁe the -
cnical and concentual assistance to all Brazilia , in cities lo-

cated all over the country. So we must plannifie ven;_‘vébisfly our ac-

tivites and methodologies to attend, copectly, this dema PWe are orga-
nizing in january 1986 the first Seminary for Desiagn Exhilifi and the
second one wr¥il happen after my return from USA. @

>
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